The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission Prince George's County Planning Department Development Review Division 301-952-3530



 ${\it Note:}\ {\it Staff\ reports\ can\ be\ accessed\ at\ www.mncppc.org/pgco/planning/plan.htm.}$

DEPARTURE OF PARKING & LOADING STANDARDS DPLS-327

Application	General Data	
Project Name: COLMAR MANOR TOWN HALL Location: SOUTHEAST, SOUTHWEST AND NORTHEAST QUADRANTS OF THE INTERSECTION OF LAWRENCE STREET AND 37 TH STREET	Date Accepted:	10/23/2007
	Planning Board Action Limit:	N/A
	Plan Acreage:	0.7466
	Zone:	R-55; R-O-S; O-S
	Dwelling Units:	N/A
	Gross Floor Area:	10,286
Applicant/Address:	Planning Area:	68
MAYOR AND TOWN COUNCIL OF COLMAR MANOR 3701 LAWRENCE STREET COLMAR MANOR, MARYLAND 20722	Tier:	Developed
	Council District:	05
	Municipality:	Colmar Manor
	200-Scale Base Map:	204NE03

Purpose of Application	Notice Dates
DEPARTURE OF 68 PARKING SPACES FROM THE 92 REQUIRED	Adjoining Property Owners Previous Parties of Record Registered Associations: (CB-12-2003) 9/6/2007
	Sign(s) Posted on Site and Notice of Hearing Mailed: 11/20/2007

Staff Recommendation		Staff Reviewer: CYN	Staff Reviewer: CYNTHIA FENTON	
APPROVAL	APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS	DISAPPROVAL	DISCUSSION	
	X			

THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY PLANNING BOARD

STAFF REPORT

December 5, 2007

TECHNICAL STAFF REPORT:

TO: Prince George's County Planning Board

VIA: Jimi Jones, Acting Zoning Supervisor

FROM: Cynthia Fenton, Planner Coordinator

SUBJECT: Departure from Parking and Loading Standards DPLS-327

REQUEST: Waiver of 68 parking spaces from the required 92 for Colmar Manor Town Hall

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL with conditions

NOTE:

The Planning Board has scheduled this application for a public hearing on the agenda date indicated above. The Planning Board also encourages all interested persons to request to become a person of record in this application. Requests to become a person of record should be made in writing and addressed to the Development Review Division at the address indicated above. Please call 301-952-3530 for additional information.

FINDINGS:

- A. Location and Field Inspection: The subject property, known as Colmar Manor Town Hall, contains 0.7 acre located in the R-55, O-S and R-O-S Zones in the southeast, southwest and northeast quadrants of the Lawrence Street and 37th Street intersection, also known as 3701 Lawrence Street, in Colmar Manor. The applicant is proposing to expand the existing 8,436-square-foot town hall originally constructed in 1959. The town hall, which is two stories with a mezzanine level, currently includes a two-story gymnasium on the ground level. On the main level there is a small kitchen and a conference room which also serves as the administrative offices for the town's elected officials, police and public works departments, and a separate administrative office for the office support staff. The mezzanine level includes two offices, bathrooms and storage but is no longer in use due to a ground water problem. The site currently has 15 parking spaces. Access to the property is via driveways from both Lawrence Street and 37th Street, as well an access easement on the adjoining church property.
- B. **History:** There are no previous applications or approvals associated with the subject property.
- C. **Master Plan Recommendation:** The property is located in an area identified in the 2002 General Plan as the Developed Tier. The vision for the Developed Tier is a network of sustainable, transit-supporting, mixed-use, pedestrian-oriented, medium- to high-density neighborhoods. The application is in conformance with land use recommendations for public/quasi-public uses in the approved 1994 master plan and sectional map amendment for Planning Area 68. The sectional map amendment retained the property in the R-55, O-S and R-O-S Zones.
- D. **Request:** The applicant requires a departure of 68 parking spaces from the 92 parking spaces required for the construction of a new, 10,286-square-foot town hall. The applicant is proposing a total of 24 parking spaces, including one handicap space. The site plan incorrectly shows the required parking as 93 spaces and the requested departure as 69 spaces. The site plan should be revised to show the correct figures. The requested departure is required for the construction of a new two-story building that includes 1,387 square feet of office space, a 2,465-square-foot multipurpose room, and a 6,434-square-foot gymnasium. Ancillary uses will include storage areas, a cable television control room, and employee locker area. The total proposed gross square footage is 20,607 square feet. The site plan should be revised to show the total square footage of the proposal and lot coverage calculations.

E. Neighborhood and surrounding uses:

The neighborhood is bounded on the north by Bladensburg Road, to the south and east by the Anacostia River, and to the west by the District of Columbia boundary. The neighborhood is characterized by modest single-family detached homes.

The property is surrounded by the following uses:

North— Across Lawrence Street, a single-family detached home in the R-55 Zone

South— Cemetery and parkland in the O-S and R-O-S Zones, respectively

East— Church in the R-55 Zone

West— Cemetery in the O-S Zone

- 2 - DPLS-327

It is noted that the applicant's statement of justification erroneously identifies the subject property as within the master plan neighborhood described as "S-3" for the "Heights."

F. **Parking and Loading Regulations:** Section 27.568(a)(5)(C) (Schedule of Parking Spaces) of the Zoning Ordinance requires a total of 92 parking spaces for the uses included in the proposed town hall. The applicant is providing 24 parking spaces, including one handicap space. The site plan is deficient by 68 parking spaces. The applicant is also required to provide three additional handicap parking spaces.

The site is exempt from loading requirements.

G. Referral Comments:

None of the referrals received by staff had any objection to the proposal. The Transportation Section, in a memo dated November 1, 2007, noted that the adjacent streets are under the operation and maintenance of the Town of Colmar Manor. The Community Planning North Division, in a memorandum dated November 28, 2007, offered the following comments:

- This area is an older established community. Many of the buildings and properties were developed prior to the Zoning Ordinance and, thus, do not meet the development standards of the Ordinance.
- The master plan (page 21) acknowledges that certain development standards, particularly parking standards, are inappropriate for these older inside the Beltway communities. Specifically, the plan states that the "parking requirements rely on suburban standards, which are based upon automobile usage as the predominant form of transportation. They do not account for patrons using alternative modes of transportation, including walking, and they do not promote shared parking, which is essential in highly developed communities such as PA 68."
- The proposed new town hall requires 92 parking spaces based on the various uses as follows: 1 space for each 250 square feet of office space or 6 spaces for 1,387 square feet, 1 space for every 4 seats normally used for town activities, or 20 seats normally set out with an attendance of less than 10 individuals or 5 spaces, and 1 space for every 80 square feet of a 6,434 square foot gymnasium space.

It is our understanding that the Town of Colmar Manor has entered into an agreement to share parking with the New Covenant Church located next door (3805 Lawrence Street) to the town hall. The church is an adaptive reuse of a former elementary school that includes a parking lot of 92 spaces. The agreement allows the town to use 64 parking spaces in the church parking lot. This shared parking arrangement taken together with 30 on-street parking spaces and 24 parking spaces in the town's municipal lot result in 118 parking spaces in which case the departure from parking standards is not really necessary as the parking to be provided exceeds the parking requirements.

It is my understanding that the Town of Colmar Manor intends to provide the details of the shared parking arrangement with the New Covenant Church under separate cover.

- 3 - DPLS-327

- The site plan does not indicate that the existing parking lots are in the O-S and R-O-S Zones. The site plan needs to be corrected. Nevertheless, the established policy supported by the Prince George's County Planning Board and the District Council states that all public land should be placed in the most restrictive and/or dominant adjacent zone, whichever bears the closest relationship to the intended character of the area. In the subject case the existing R-55, O-S and R-O-S Zones reflect dominant adjacent zones and do not affect the proposed and existing public uses.
- The site plan does not indicate appropriate lighting in the parking lots to assure safety.
- There may be a need to obtain departures from the *Landscape Manual*.

Staff further notes that it appears the applicant will require variances from the required building setbacks.

H. Required Findings—Departure from Parking and Loading Standards

- (A) Section 27-588(b)(8)(A) of the Zoning Ordinance provides that in order for the Planning Board to grant the departure, it shall make the following findings:
 - 1. The purposes of Section 27-550 will be served by the applicant's request.

The purposes of the Parking Regulations are as follows:

- a. To require (in connection with each building constructed and each new use established) off-street automobile parking lots and loading areas sufficient to serve the parking and loading needs of all persons associated with the buildings and uses;
- b. To aid in relieving traffic congestion on streets by reducing the use of public streets for parking and loading and reducing the number of access points;
- c. To protect the residential character of residential areas; and
- d. To provide parking and loading areas which are convenient and increase the amenities in the Regional District.

The purposes of the Parking Regulations will be served by the applicant's request. The purposes seek, among other things, to provide parking and loading areas sufficient to serve the needs of the use and to aid in relieving traffic congestion on the streets by reducing the use of public streets for parking and loading. The applicant has indicated that in addition to the 24 parking spaces provided on-site, they have an agreement with the adjacent church that makes 64 parking spaces available to the town hall.

2. The departure is the minimum necessary, given the specific circumstances of the request.

- 4 - DPLS-327

The departure is the minimum necessary. Due to the limited area of the property there is no space available to provide additional on-site parking. The proposal yields nine new spaces over those currently existing.

3. The departure is necessary in order to alleviate circumstances that are special to the subject use, given its nature at this location, or to alleviate circumstances that are prevalent in older areas of the county that were predominantly developed prior to November 29, 1949.

The community of Colmar Manor is an older, Inner Beltway community developed well before 1949. The existing municipal building, which is a community focal point, is outdated and in a state of disrepair, with a portion of the building totally unusable. There is a clear need for an updated, modern municipal facility to serve the needs of the community. Unfortunately, limited space is available to accommodate the parking requirements for the proposed uses and there is no practical or feasible way to expand the boundaries of the site. For these reasons staff finds the departure is necessary to alleviate circumstances which are special to the subject use given its nature at this location as well as to alleviate circumstances prevalent in older communities.

4. All methods for calculating the number of spaces required have either been used or found to be impractical.

The applicant has applied the correct method for calculating the number of spaces required. No other parking standard can be applied in this case.

5. Parking and loading needs of adjacent residential areas will not be infringed upon if the departure is granted.

The location of the town hall is tucked into a corner of the community that is surrounded by a cemetery and a park. Only a portion of one parking area is adjacent to residential uses. With the availability of additional parking spaces provided by the adjacent church, adjacent residential areas will not be infringed upon.

- (B) In making its findings, the Planning Board shall give consideration to the following:
 - 1. The parking and loading conditions within the general vicinity of the subject property, including numbers and locations of available on- and off-street spaces within 500 feet of the subject property.

As previously noted, the Town of Colmar Manor has entered into an agreement with the adjacent New Covenant Church by which the church will make available 64 parking spaces. In addition, there are 30 on-street parking spaces available in the immediate vicinity. This, when added to the 24 parking spaces available onsite, results in a total of 118 parking spaces, which exceeds the total number required by the Zoning Ordinance for the town hall. It is also noted that the Town of Colmar Manor is very small, with only 28 businesses and 425 homes, and therefore the town hall is accessible by foot as well. The applicant has provided signed statements by 46 residents and business owners of the town

- 5 - DPLS-327

indicating that they do not foresee that parking will be a problem should the departure be approved.

2. The recommendations of an area master plan, or county or local revitalization plan, regarding the subject property and its general vicinity.

The property is located in an area identified in the 2002 General Plan as the Developed Tier and is in conformance with that vision. The application is also in conformance with the land use recommendations of the approved master plan and sectional map amendment for Planning Area 68, which recommends a public/quasi-public use on the site.

3. The recommendations of a municipality (within which the property lies) regarding the departure.

The municipality is requesting the departure.

4. Public parking facilities which are proposed in the County's Capital Improvement Program within the general vicinity of the property.

There are no public parking facilities proposed in the county's Capital Improvement Program within the general vicinity of the property.

- (C) In making its findings, the Planning Board may give consideration to the following:
 - 1. Public transportation available in the area;

The subject property is within a developed area in the county and public transportation is available and convenient. There is a bus stop at Bladensburg Road and 38th Street. The Town of Colmar Manor also provides its own Call-A-Bus service in conjunction with the other Port Towns.

2. Any alternative design solutions to off-street facilities which might yield additional spaces;

The applicant appears to have exhausted any alternative design solutions that could yield additional parking spaces. In addition to standard-sized spaces, the applicant is providing eight compact car spaces, which is the maximum allowed for this site.

3. The specific nature of the use (including hours of operation if it is a business) and the nature and hours of operation of other (business) uses within 500 feet of the subject property.

The Colmar Manor Town Hall is an existing facility which currently provides a variety of services to the local community as well as providing a community focal point and activity center. The uses, while being improved and expanded, will not change, nor will hours of operation change.

4. In the R-30, R-30C, R-18, R-18C, R-10A, R-10 and R-H Zones, where development of multifamily dwellings is proposed, whether the applicant

- 6 - DPLS-327

proposes and demonstrates that the percentage of dwelling units accessible to the physically handicapped and aged will be increased over the minimum number of units required by Subtitle 4 of the Prince George*s*s County Code.

The subject property is in the R-55, O-S and R-O-S Zones; therefore, the above section is not applicable.

CONCLUSION:

Based on the preceding analysis and findings, it is recommended that this Departure from Parking and Loading Standards application DPLS-327 for a waiver of 68 parking spaces from the required 92 parking spaces be APPROVED with the following conditions:

- 1. The applicant shall add a note stating that a waiver of 68 parking spaces from the required 92 parking spaces for Colmar Manor Town Hall is granted by DPLS-327.
- 2. The site plan shall be revised to show the following:
 - a. The correct zoning for the parcels and zoning lines
 - b. The correct number of required parking spaces and the correct number of the requested departure
 - c. The total square footage of the building
 - d. Lot coverage calculations
 - e. Existing and proposed lighting and lighting details for the parking areas
 - f. Three handicap parking spaces, one of which is van accessible
 - g. An accessible route from the handicap parking space(s) to the building
 - h. Building setbacks to determine if a variance(s) is required
- 3. The applicant shall either provide a landscape plan in compliance with *Landscape Manual* requirements, or apply for Alternative Compliance.
- 4. The applicant shall remove the barbed wire from the top of the existing six-foot high fence or obtain a variance.
- 5. The applicant shall obtain a letter of exemption for woodland conservation requirements.

- 7 - DPLS-327